

No. 23-cr-00453-NYW-MEH

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHRISTOPHER J. CORDOVA,

Defendant-Appellant.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

On Appeal from United States Magistrate Judge
for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Michael E. Hegarty
No. 22-po-07015-MEH

Cole Finegan
United States Attorney

s/ Jess D. Mekeel
Jess D. Mekeel
Assistant United States Attorney
1801 California Street, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 454-0100
Fax: (303) 454-0408
E-mail: Jess.Mekeel@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
I. The SSA occupies the entire building, and signage on the doors leading to the vestibule and then the interior office space clearly prohibit filming.....	2
II. Cordova films in the interior office space despite the prohibition.	3
III. Cordova is convicted of failing to comply with signs and directives (§ 102-74.385) and unauthorized photography (§ 102-74.420) on federal property.	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	4
ARGUMENTS	5
I. Viewed in the light most favorable to the government, the evidence was more than sufficient to convict Cordova of violating § 102-74.420.	5
II. Cordova failed to preserve his due process sentencing claim and has not shown the magistrate judge plainly erred by considering pending charges.	9
III. Section 102-74.420 is a viewpoint neutral, reasonable restriction governing a nonpublic forum and, thus, does not violate the First Amendment.....	12
IV. Because Cordova’s filming was prohibited by security rules, orders, and directives, the Court does not need to decide whether § 102-74.420 is unconstitutionally vague. In any event, the regulation is not vague, particularly given that Cordova knew he would be arrested.	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta,
141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)..... 13

Andersen v. Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs,
455 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 5

Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 12-cv-2600 W, 2015 WL 12434362 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2015) *vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018). 16

Doe v. City of Albuquerque,
667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) 13

Flores v. Astrue,
246 F. App’x 540 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 11

Frank v. Lee,
84 F.4th 1119 (10th Cir. 2023) 12

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 17

Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 12

Hawkins v. City & Cnty. of Denver,
170 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 12, 13, 14, 15

Hejira Corp. v. MacFarlane,
660 F.2d 1356 (10th Cir. 1981)..... 19

Jackson v. Virginia,
443 U.S. 307 (1979)..... 5

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 17

MacArthur v. San Juan Cnty.,
495 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 12

Make the Road by Walking, Inc. v. Turner,
378 F.3d 133, 137 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 13

Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky,
585 U.S. 1 (2018)..... 14

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 15

Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans,
Affs., 517 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 13

Sandberg v. Englewood,
No. 16-CV-01094-CMA-KMT, 2017 WL 1148691 (D. Colo. Mar. 27, 2017)
aff’d in part and rev’d in part on other grounds, 727 F. App’x 950 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 13

StreetMediaGroup, LLC v. Stockinger,
79 F.4th 1243 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 18, 19

United Staes v. Gonzales,
150 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 17

United States v. Anderson,
62 F.4th 1260 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 12

United States v. Baldwin,
745 F.3d 1027 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 17

United States v. Cassagnol,
420 F.3d 868 (4th Cir. 1970)..... 14, 15

United States v. Fernandez,
24 F.4th 1321 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 5

United States v. Gileno,
350 F. Supp. 3d 910 (C.D. Cal. 2018)..... 14

United States v. Gonzalez-Huerta,
403 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 11

United States v. Gordon,
710 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 6

United States v. Guinn,
89 F.4th 838 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 10

United States v. Kokinda,
497 U.S. 720 (1990)..... 13, 15

United States v. Lente,
759 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 11

United States v. Linares,
60 F.4th 1244 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 6, 16

United States v. Lujan,
603 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 12

United States v. McBride,
94 F.4th 1036 (10th Cir. 2024)..... 12

United States v. Mobley,
971 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 6

United States v. Muskett,
970 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 19

United States v. Otuonye,
995 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 10

United States v. Platte,
401 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 18

United States v. Rodebaugh,
798 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 16

United States v. Solomon,
95 F.3d 33 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 19

United States v. Stansell,
847 F.2d 609 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 14, 15

United States v. Zamora,
97 F.4th 1202 (10th Cir. 2024)..... 7, 16

Waters v. Churchill,
511 U.S. 661 (1994)..... 15

Williams v. Henderson,
626 F. App'x 761 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 13

Wyoming Gun Owners v. Gray,
83 F.4th 1224 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 9

Federal Statutes, Regulations, & Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3401(a) 1

18 U.S.C. § 3402..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3661..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 11

18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(8) 4

18 U.S.C. § 3571(b)(6) 4

28 U.S.C. § 636(a)(3)-(4) 1

38 C.F.R. § 1.218(10) 18

39 C.F.R. § 232.1(i) 18

40 U.S.C. § 1315(c) 4

41 C.F.R. § 101-19.308 (1969) 15

41 C.F.R. § 102-74.385 4, 6, 7

41 C.F.R. § 102-74.420 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19

41 C.F.R. § 102-74.450 4

41 C.F.R. § 102-74.10 14

46 C.F.R. § 386.17 18

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(B) 12

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(3)(B) 9, 10

Fed. R. Crim. P. 58(a)(1) 9

Fed. R. Crim. P. 58(g)(2)(B) 1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 58(g)(2)(D) 1

Fed. R. Evid. 1101(d)(3) 11

State Regulations

D.C. Mun. Regs. Tit. 1, § 1417 18

N.M. Admin. Code 1.5.24.20 18

Other Authorities

Soc. Sec. Admin., Program Operations Manual System GN 03360.010 (2010) at <https://secure.ssa.gov/poms.nsf/lnx/0203360010> 7

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Operational Readiness Order HQ-ORO-002-2018 at 2-3 (2018), at <https://www.dhs.gov/publication/operational-readiness-order-photography-and-videotaping-federal-facilities> 7
